

Nos. 20-3434, 20-3492

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

FDRLST MEDIA, LLC,
Petitioner/ Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/ Cross-Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT
FROM THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
CASE NUMBER 02-CA-243109

**PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S
REPLY BRIEF**

ADITYA DYNAR
JARED MCCLAIN
KARA ROLLINS
MARK CHENOWETH
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal
Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal
Kara.Rollins@NCLA.legal
Mark.Chenoweth@NCLA.legal
Counsel for Petitioner/ Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	x
REPLY	1
I. NLRB LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION FOR WANT OF A PERSON AGGRIEVED BY THE ALLEGED UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE	1
A. NLRB’s Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Hinges on the Words of the Statute, Not the Congressional Statement of a Lone Senator.....	1
B. <i>Indiana</i> Does Not Resolve the Questions Presented.....	1
C. NLRB’s Any-Person Regulation Ignores the Statutory Text.....	4
II. NLRB REGION 2 LACKED PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER FDRLST.....	9
A. Parties Did Not Stipulate as to Region 2’s Personal Jurisdiction	9
B. FDRLST’s Special Appearance and Continuing Contest to Personal Jurisdiction Are Fatal to Region 2’s Assertion of Jurisdiction over FDRLST	10
III. NEITHER FDRLST NOR MR. DOMENECH COMMITTED AN UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE	15
A. Context Matters.....	15
B. For the Substantial-Evidence Standard to Apply, There Must Be <i>Evidence</i>	20
IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT AFFORD ANY DEFERENCE TO NLRB’S INTERPRETATIONS.....	24

CONCLUSION26
CERTIFICATES.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allbritton Communications Co. v. NLRB</i> , 766 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1985)	15
<i>American Freightways Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 146 (1959).....	18, 19
<i>Arangure v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)	17
<i>Bardcor Corp.</i> , 270 NLRB 1083 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	1
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	1
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	10
<i>Chemical Solvents, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 706 (2000).....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 10, 11, 24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	10, 11
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	17, 18, 19, 20

Envirocare of Utah, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
 194 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....5, 6

Federal-Mogul Corp. v. NLRB,
 566 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1978).....22

FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB,
 849 F.3D 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017)24

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District,
 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)..... 13, 14

Hackett v. McGuire Bros.,
 445 F.2d 442 (3d Cir. 1971)5

Hudson Ridge Owners Corp.,
 313 NLRB 1055 (1994).....10

Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
 456 U.S. 694 (1982)14

Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. FERC,
 578 F.2d 289 (10th Cir. 1978).....24

Kisor v. Wilkie,
 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....4, 8, 10, 13

MikLin Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB,
 861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017)24

Miller Electric Pump & Plumbing,
 334 NLRB 824 (2001)..... 16, 17

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services,
 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 17, 24

NLRB v. Fainblatt,
 306 U.S. 601 (1939) 9, 10

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
 375 U.S. 575 (1969)*passim*

NLRB v. Indiana & Michigan Electric Co.,
318 U.S. 9 (1943)..... 1, 3, 4

*NLRB v. Local No. 42, International Association of Heat & Frost Insulators &
Asbestos Workers*,
469 F.2d 163 (3d Cir. 1972)2, 3

NLRB v. Television & Radio Broadcasting Studio Employees, Local 804,
315 F.2d 398 (3d Cir. 1963)2, 3

Nw. Env't Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997)5, 6

Orange Theatre Corp. v. Rayberstz Amusement Corp.,
139 F.2d 871 (3d Cir. 1944) 10

Plummer v. Apfel,
186 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 1999) 20, 21

Pottsville Bleaching Co.,
303 NLRB 186 (1991)..... 16

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
939 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2019)5, 6

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 17, 18, 20

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
890 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2018)
affirmed by, 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) 1

St. Charles Journal, Inc. v. NLRB,
679 F.2d 759 (8th Cir. 1982)24

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 11

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 17

Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,
409 U.S. 205 (1972) 5

United States v. Home Concrete & Supply Co.,
566 U.S. 478 (2012)17

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)11

United States v. Nasir,
982 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020)2

US Magnesium, LLC v. EPA,
690 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2012).....5, 6

West Virginia St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) 9, 10

U.S. Const. art. III.....4, 5, 14, 25

U.S. Const. amend V (Due Process Clause)..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 25

STATUTES

49 Stat. 453 (1935).....1, 4

61 Stat. 146 (1947).....1, 4

29 U.S.C. § 151.....6

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) 15, 18, 19, 21, 22

29 U.S.C. § 158(c) 2, 15, 18, 19, 26

29 U.S.C. § 160(b).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....5

42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A)6

42 U.S.C. § 3610(a).....5

42 U.S.C. § 3610(a)(1)(A)(i)..... 5
42 U.S.C. § 3610(a)(1)(B)..... 5

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 102.1(h) 7
29 C.F.R. § 102.9 8, 26
29 C.F.R. § 102.10 12, 13

RULES

FRAP 26.1 ii
FRAP 32(a)(5) 27
FRAP 32(a)(6) 27
FRAP 32(a)(7) 27
